
CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC COLLEGE OF 
CREATIVE ARTS 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

MUF655 RESEARCH PROJECT 

THE PREFERRED E-COMMERCE FOR 
PURCHASING HIGH-END MUSIC PRODUCT IN 

MALAYSIA: GENERAL ANALYSIS AND 
PRODUCT REVIEWS 

Prepared by: 

MUHAMMAD QHATAMY BIN SURPADI 

(2021291898) 

Semester 5 2022/2023 

Prepared for: 

MADAM JUWAIRIYAH ZAKARIYA 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

As a degree in music composition student, writing a thesis is something very new and challenging for 
me. This thesis can never be done if it weren't for the help of the people around me. I would want to 
take this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who assisted me in concluding my research 
work. First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude to Madam Juwairiyah Zakariya, who served 
as my project adviser, for her unfailing support, advice, and encouragement. Her knowledge, 
experience, and mentoring have been really helpful to me as I've navigated the difficulties of this 
project. Secondly, I would like to thank Sir Yusri Hamid for his short but helpful advice that helped me 
in adjusting the course of how my research was going. Next, I would like to thank Sir Ahmad Munir 
for his advice in some of the things that I overlook during the process of completing this thesis. Lastly, 
I would like to thank all of my family and friends that have helped me in my whole journey of writing 
this thesis from scratch to finish. 

II 



ABSTRACT 

A general analysis was done to find out which is the most preferred e-commerce platform for purchasing 
high-end music products. This is because, online shopping offers a lot of conveniences, so it should be 
an ideal choice of shopping for most people and it should include musicians as they need to buy music 
products online. But even with all the conveniences that online shopping offers, it also comes with its 
own draw backs or dangers. One of them is the risk of fraud. Threat of fraud Online purchases carry a 
higher risk of fraud due to the prevalence of credit card scams, phishing, hacking, identity theft, fake 
websites, and other scams. With all this in mind, each people's online shopping experience might differ 
from each other and different people might have different opinion on online shopping. Therefore, the 
objectives of this research are 1) To analyse product reviews using e-commerce platforms. 2) To 
investigate the preferred E-commerce platform for purchasing high-end music products in Malaysia. 
Qualitative and Quantitative method are adopted for this research as this research collects the total 
number of sales and reviews, and analyse customers written reviews. This research analyses four 
different e-commerce platforms which are Shopee, Lazada, Swee Lee and Music Bliss. Findings show 
that Shopee and Lazada are the most preferred e-commerce platform for purchasing high-end music 
products because both of them have the most positive reviews or feedbacks from customers and their 
reviews are reliable. The significant of this study is that musicians will know which e-commerce 
platforms that are reliable and are able to make comparison when they need to purchase high-end music 
product online. 

in 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

TOPICS 

1. CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.1. Background of Study 

1.2. Problem Statement 

1.3. Purpose of Study 

1.4. Objectives 

1.5. Research Questions 

1.6. Significant of Study 

1.7. Scope 

1.8. Limitations 

2. CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1. New Era of Consumerism 

2.2. Electronic Commerce 

2.2.1. Introduction to Electronic Commerce 

2.2.2. How Does Online Shopping Works? 

2.2.3. Concerns of Online Shopping 

2.3. Musicians and Consumerism 

2.4. Musicians and Online Purchases 

2.5. The Preferred E-Commerce Platform in Malaysia 

2.5.1. Shopee 

2.5.2. Lazada 

2.5.3. Swee Lee 

2.5.4. Music Bliss 

3. CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1. Conceptual Framework 

3.2. Research Design 

3.3. Data Collection 

PAGE 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

11 

12 

13 

13 

iv 



4. CHAPTER 4: RESULTS 

4.1. Data Findings 1: Number of Reviews, Sales and Price 

4.1.1. Shopee Reviews 

4.1.2. Lazada Reviews 

4.1.3. Swee Lee Reviews 

4.1.4. Music Bliss Reviews 

4.2. Data Findings 2: Data Comparison 

4.3. Data Findings 3: Customer's Preferences 

4.3.1 Delivery 

4.3.2 Customer Service 

4.3.3 Quality 

4.3.4. Free Gifts 

4.4. Discussion 

4.4.1. Outcomes of Each Platforms 

4.4.1.1 Shopee 

4.4.1.2. Lazada 

4.4.1.3. Swee Lee 

4.4.1.4. Music Bliss 

4.4.2. Most Preferred Platform 

4.4.2.1. Shopee and Lazada 

4.4.2.2. Swee Lee and Music Bliss 

5. CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION 

5.1. Conclusion 

5.2. Recommendations 

6. REFERENCES 

7. APPENDICES 

14 

14-15 

16 -17 

18 

1 9 - 2 0 

21 

22 

23 

2 4 - 2 5 

26 

27 

27 

27 

27-28 

29 

30 

31 

31 

32 

33 

34 

34 

35-37 

38-51 

V 


