

CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC COLLEGE OF CREATIVE ARTS UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MUF655 RESEARCH PROJECT

THE PREFERRED E-COMMERCE FOR PURCHASING HIGH-END MUSIC PRODUCT IN MALAYSIA: GENERAL ANALYSIS AND PRODUCT REVIEWS

Prepared by: MUHAMMAD QHATAMY BIN SURPADI (2021291898)

Semester 5 2022/2023

Prepared for: MADAM JUWAIRIYAH ZAKARIYA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

As a degree in music composition student, writing a thesis is something very new and challenging for me. This thesis can never be done if it weren't for the help of the people around me. I would want to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to everyone who assisted me in concluding my research work. First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude to Madam Juwairiyah Zakariya, who served as my project adviser, for her unfailing support, advice, and encouragement. Her knowledge, experience, and mentoring have been really helpful to me as I've navigated the difficulties of this project. Secondly, I would like to thank Sir Yusri Hamid for his short but helpful advice that helped me in adjusting the course of how my research was going. Next, I would like to thank Sir Ahmad Munir for his advice in some of the things that I overlook during the process of completing this thesis. Lastly, I would like to thank all of my family and friends that have helped me in my whole journey of writing this thesis from scratch to finish.

ABSTRACT

A general analysis was done to find out which is the most preferred e-commerce platform for purchasing high-end music products. This is because, online shopping offers a lot of conveniences, so it should be an ideal choice of shopping for most people and it should include musicians as they need to buy music products online. But even with all the conveniences that online shopping offers, it also comes with its own draw backs or dangers. One of them is the risk of fraud. Threat of fraud Online purchases carry a higher risk of fraud due to the prevalence of credit card scams, phishing, hacking, identity theft, fake websites, and other scams. With all this in mind, each people's online shopping experience might differ from each other and different people might have different opinion on online shopping. Therefore, the objectives of this research are 1) To analyse product reviews using e-commerce platforms. 2) To investigate the preferred E-commerce platform for purchasing high-end music products in Malaysia. Qualitative and Quantitative method are adopted for this research as this research collects the total number of sales and reviews, and analyse customers written reviews. This research analyses four different e-commerce platforms which are Shopee, Lazada, Swee Lee and Music Bliss. Findings show that Shopee and Lazada are the most preferred e-commerce platform for purchasing high-end music products because both of them have the most positive reviews or feedbacks from customers and their reviews are reliable. The significant of this study is that musicians will know which e-commerce platforms that are reliable and are able to make comparison when they need to purchase high-end music product online.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	TOPICS	PAGE
1.	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
	1.1. Background of Study	1
	1.2. Problem Statement	2
	1.3. Purpose of Study	3
	1.4. Objectives	3
	1.5. Research Questions	3
	1.6. Significant of Study	3
	1.7. Scope	4
	1.8. Limitations	4
2.	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1. New Era of Consumerism	5
	2.2. Electronic Commerce	6
	2.2.1. Introduction to Electronic Commerce	6
	2.2.2. How Does Online Shopping Works?	6
	2.2.3. Concerns of Online Shopping	7
	2.3. Musicians and Consumerism	8
	2.4. Musicians and Online Purchases	9
	2.5. The Preferred E-Commerce Platform in Malaysia	9
	2.5.1. Shopee	9
	2.5.2. Lazada	10
	2.5.3. Swee Lee	10
	2.5.4. Music Bliss	11
3.	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
	3.1. Conceptual Framework	12
	3.2. Research Design	13
	3.3. Data Collection	13

4.	CHAPTER 4: RESULTS	
	4.1. Data Findings 1: Number of Reviews, Sales and Price	14
	4.1.1. Shopee Reviews	14 - 15
	4.1.2. Lazada Reviews	16 – 17
	4.1.3. Swee Lee Reviews	18
	4.1.4. Music Bliss Reviews	19 – 20
	4.2. Data Findings 2: Data Comparison	21
	4.3. Data Findings 3: Customer's Preferences	22
	4.3.1 Delivery	23
	4.3.2 Customer Service	24 – 25
	4.3.3 Quality	26
	4.3.4. Free Gifts	27
	4.4. Discussion	27
	4.4.1. Outcomes of Each Platforms	27
	4.4.1.1 Shopee	27 - 28
	4.4.1.2. Lazada	29
	4.4.1.3. Swee Lee	30
	4.4.1.4. Music Bliss	31
	4.4.2. Most Preferred Platform	31
	4.4.2.1. Shopee and Lazada	32
	4.4.2.2. Swee Lee and Music Bliss	33
5.	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION	
	5.1. Conclusion	34
	5.2. Recommendations	34
6.	REFERENCES	35 - 37
7.	APPENDICES	38 - 51